To counteract 
the effects of rising commodity prices, prudent price 
increases were also put into practice.

2.	 SHARE CAPITAL

a)	 Authorised Share Capital:

At the beginning of the financial year, the Authorized Share 
Capital of the Company was Rs. 220000000 (Rupees 
Twenty Two Crores) divided into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crores 
Twenty Lakh) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each. 

Thereafter in order to ensure smooth flexibility for 
Shareholders, the Company did sub-divide the equity 
shares of the Company such that equity shares of face 
value of Rs. 10/- were sub-divided into 5 (five) equity 
shares having face value Rs. 2/- each fully paid-up ranking 
pari-passu with each other in all respects with effect from 
3rd February, 2023.

As on 31st March, 2023, the Authorized share 
capital of the Company post stock split stood at Rs. 
22,00,00,000/-(Rupees Twenty Two Crores only) divided 
into 11,0000000 (Eleven Crores) equity shares of face 
value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each.

b)	 Paid-up Share Capital:

At the beginning of the financial year, the paid-up equity 
share capital of the Company was Rs. 18,66,54,290 
(Rupees Eighteen Crore Sixty Six Lakhs Fifty Four Thousand 
Two Hundred Ninety only) divided into 1,86,65,429 (One 
Crore Eighty Six Lakhs Sixty Five Thousand Four Hundred 
and Twenty Nine) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) each. 

The Company vide Extra-ordinary General Meeting held 
on 1st October, 2023 had issue, and allotted  2600000 
equity shares of Rs. 10/- each on preferential basis to other 
than promoter and promoter group. Accordingly, the paid 
up capital was changed from Rs. 18,66,54,290 (Rupees 
Eighteen Crore Sixty Six Lakhs Fifty Four Thousand Two 
Hundred Ninety) divided into 1,86,65,429 (One Crore Eighty 
Six Lakhs Sixty Five Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty 
Nine) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to 
Rs. 21,26,54,290 (Rupees Twenty One Crore Twenty Six 
Lakh Fifty Four Thousand Two Hundred Ninety) divided into 
21265429 (Two Crore Twelve Lakhs Sixty Five Thousand 
Four Hundred Twenty Nine)  equity shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each. 

Thereafter, with effect from 3rd February, 2023, the shares 
of the Company were sub-divided such that equity shares 
of face value of Rs. 10/- were sub-divided into 5 (five) 
equity shares having face value Rs. 2/- each fully paid-
up ranking pari-passu with each other in all respects with 
effects, resulting in change in the paid-up equity share 
capital from Rs. 21,26,54,290 (Rupees Twenty One Crore 
Twenty Six Lakh Fifty Four Thousand Two Hundred Ninety) 
to 106327145 (Ten Crore Sixty Three Lakh Twenty Seven 
Thousand One Hundred Forty Five) equity shares, each of 
Rs. 2/-  (Rupees Two only) each.

3.	 DETAILS OF PREFERENTIAL ISSUE

During the financial ended 31st March, 2023, the Company 
vide its Extra-Ordinary General Meeting dated 1st October, 
2022 had issued and allotted 2600000 equity shares on

[...]

2/- each fully paid-up ranking pari-passu with each 
other in all respects with effect from 3rd February, 2023.

Thereafter, the Authorized share Capital of the Company had 
been sub-divided into Rs. 220000000 (Rupees Twenty Two 
Crores), which is divided into 11,00,00,000 (Eleven Crores) 
equity shares with a face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) 
from Rs. 22,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Two Crores) divided 
into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crores Twenty Lakh) equity shares 
with a Face Value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each with 
effect from 3rd February, 2023.

Further, the issued, subscribed, and paid-up equity share 
capital had also changed to Rs. 21,26,54,290 divided into 
106327145 equity shares, each of Rs.

[...]

Company has sub-divided the Authorized Capital into 
Rs. 220000000 (Rupees Twenty Two Crores), divided 
into 22,00,00,000 (Twenty Crores) equity shares with 
a face value of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One Only) from Rs 
220000000 (Rupees Twenty Two Crores), divided into 
11,00,00,000 (Eleven Crores) equity shares with a face 
value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only).

Further the issued, subscribed, and paid-up equity 
share capital has changed to Rs. 21,26,54,290 divided 
into 212654290 equity shares, each of Rs. 1/- (Rupees 
One each) each from Rs.